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Project Application 
fillable PDF available online at: 
www.sedonaaz.gov/projects  

City Of Sedona  
Community Development Department 
102 Roadrunner Drive Sedona, AZ 86336 
(928) 282-1154  www.sedonaaz.gov/cd  

Application for (check all that apply): 

  Conceptual Review  Comprehensive Review  Appeal   Time Extension 
 

  Community Plan Amendment  Development Review  Subdivision  Minor Modification 
  Zone Change   Conditional Use Permit  Variance 

Project 
Information 

Project Name  

Project Address  Parcel No. (APN)  

Primary Contact  Primary Phone  

Email  Alt. Phone  

Address  City/State/ZIP  

Office Use Only 
Application No  Date Received  

Received by  Fee Paid  

 

Project 
Description  

 

Additional Contact Information: Please complete the following for all companies/people authorized to discuss the 
project with the City. Please attach additional sheets if necessary.  

Contact #1 

Company  Contact Name  

Project Role  Primary Phone  

Email  Alt. Phone  

Address  City/State/ZIP  

Contact #2 

Company  Contact Name  

Project Role  Primary Phone  

Email  Alt. Phone  

Address  City/State/ZIP  

Contact #3 

Company  Contact Name  

Project Role  Primary Phone  

Email  Alt. Phone  

Address  City/State/ZIP  

 

http://www.sedonaaz.gov/projects
http://www.sedonaaz.gov/cd


Legal Description: 
Referenced in the commitment for title insurance issued by Stewart Title Guaranty Company, File No. 
154677EW, with a commitment date of June 23, 2021 at 7:30 AM. 
 
EXHIBIT “A” 
Description for a portion of Lot 1 and Lot 2 of Section 12, Township 17 North, Range 5 East of Gila and 
Salt River Base and Meridian, Yavapai County, Arizona, more particularly described as follows: 
To find the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING begin at the Southwest corner of Lot 1 of said Section 12; 
THENCE North 00 degrees, 39 minutes, 00 seconds East, 133.36 feet to a point on the Northerly right of 
way line of Highway 89A; 
THENCE South 81 degrees, 10 minutes, 00 seconds East, 218.70 feet along said Northerly right of way 
line of Highway 89A to the Southwest corner of the McFadden property and the TRUE POINT OF 
BEGINNING;  
THENCE North 18 degrees, 40 minutes, 00 seconds East, 167.45 feet along the East side of Posse Ground 
Road; THENCE South 81 degrees, 10 minutes, 00 seconds East, 97.40 feet;  
THENCE South 08 degrees, 50 minutes, 00 seconds West, 165.00 feet to a point on the Northerly side of 
Highway 89A; 
THENCE North 81 degrees, 10 minutes, 00 seconds West, 126.00 feet along the Northerly right of way 
line of said Highway 89A and the POINT OF BEGINNING. 



Project Description:   
Ground Up Construction, including Site Work of Single Story, 3 Service Bay Take 5  
Oil Change with restroom, storage and support space.  
 



 



 





STEPHEN KNUDSEN 704.319.8346

ANDRES DAZA 704.358.4486

80 POSSE GROUND RD. SEDONA AZ, 86336

Dunn-Edwards

SANDPIT

Dunn-Edwards

ROCKY RIDGE

Dunn-Edwards

SPICE OF LIFE

Dunn-Edwards

RICH MOCHA
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Exterior Lighting Application 
Commercial and Multi-Family 
See LDC Section 5.8: Exterior Lighting 

City Of Sedona 
Community Development Department 
102 Roadrunner Drive Sedona, AZ 86336 
(928) 282-1154  www.sedonaaz.gov/cd  

 

Applicant and Permit Information 

Applicant Name:  Permit #:  

Phone:  Date Rec’d:  

Email Address:  Initials:  

Action/Staff Initials:  Approved  Denied Date:  

Site Identification 
Property 
Address/Location:  

Parcel Number  

Business Name (If 
applicable):   

Lumen Information 
Gross acres of 
entire site:  Acres for Public Right-of-

Way:  

Net Acreage of Site:  x 70,000 = Total initial 
lumens permitted*  

*Total outdoor light output shall not exceed 70,000 initial lumens per net acre for all development except single-family 
residential uses. This cap is not intended to be achieved in all cases or as a design goal. Design goals should be the lowest level of 
lumens necessary to meet the lighting requirements of the site. Partially shielded light fixtures are limited to a maximum of 3,850 
initial lumens per net acre and are counted towards the 70,000 initial lumens per net acre cap. 

Type of Shielding and Lumens Proposed (See Lumen Calculation Table – page 2) 
Lumens: Fully 
Shielded Fixtures:  

Lumens: Partially 
Shielded Fixtures:  

Total Lumens 
Proposed:  

Applicant Signature 

Signature:   Date:  

 

http://www.sedonaaz.gov/cd
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Exterior Lighting Application 
Commercial and Multi-Family 
See LDC Section 5.8: Exterior Lighting 

Lighting Inventory and Lumen Calculation Table 
• Include a Site Plan identifying all lighting fixtures, keyed to the inventory table.
• Include all new/proposed lighting and all existing lighting.
• Include any lighting proposed for external illumination of signs.
• Attach cut sheets or manufacturer’s product description for all lights. If not available for existing fixtures, include

photographs of the fixtures and any additional information to demonstrate compliance with code requirements.
• Attach additional sheets if necessary

Lighting Classes (See LDC Section 5.8.D(1) for a complete explanation):
• Class 1: High Activity Areas
• Class 2: Security and Public Safety
• Class 3: Decorative and Accent

Correlated Color Temperature(CCT)/Kelvin Rating: A maximum of 4,000K is permitted for all lighting; Class 2 Lighting 
is limited to a maximum of 2,700K 

Shielding: 
• F: Fully Shielded: Required for most lighting
• P: Partially Shielded: Limited to 3,850 lumens per acre
• U: Unshielded: Only permitted for existing, legal nonconforming lighting

Site Plan:  Attached  Provided with plans (Sheet ________ )

Plan Key 
(ID)* 

New or 
Existing 
(N or E) 

Lighting 
Class 

(1, 2, or 3) 

CCT/Kelvin 
Rating 

Shielding 
(F, P, or U) 

Initial 
Lumens No. of Units Total Lumens 

Total Lumens Proposed: 

*Plan key identification in first column must correspond to labeling on site plan



   

 

  1250 E. State Route 89A 
Cottonwood, AZ  86326 

 

July 13, 2021 
 
SUBJECT:  80 Posse Ground Rd, Sedona 
 
 
 
Dear Jake Potter, 
 
The above referenced projects are located in Arizona Public Service Company’s 
electric service area.  As a matter of fact, this property is already being served by 
APS.  The Company extends its lines in accordance with the “Conditions Governing 
Extensions of Electric Distribution Lines and Services,” Schedule 3, and the “Terms 
and Conditions for the Sale of Electric Service,” Schedule 1, on file with the Arizona 
Corporation Commission at the time we begin installation of the electric facilities.  
These Schedules are available on-line at aps.com. 
 
Application for the Company’s electric service often involves construction of new 
facilities for various distances and costs depending upon customer’s location, load 
size and load characteristics.  With such variations, it is necessary to establish 
conditions under which Arizona Public Service will extend its facilities. 
Sincerely, 
 
Patty G 
Verdecontroldesk@aps.com 
 
 



 

 

   
   

  
 

   

Mail: 
102 Roadrunner Dr. 
Sedona, AZ  86336 

Site: 
   7500 W. SR 89A 

     Sedona, AZ 86336 

(928) 204-2234 
sedonaaz.gov 

FAX (928) 204-7137 
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July 1, 2021 
  
Jake Potter   
Durban Group 
106 Foster Avenue  
Charlotte, NC 28203 
  
SUBJECT: WILL SERVE SEWER – 80 Posse Ground Road 

APN 408-25-038R 
  
This letter is in response to your request regarding sewer service availability for the property 
referenced above.   
  
The parcel has sewer availability, due to sewer being available adjacent to the point of access 
to the property, as defined in City Code section 13.15. Currently, the parcel is being billed the 
sewer standby fee. However, depending on the scope and impact of the development proposal, 
adequate capacity may not be available. Available sewer capacity is on a first come-first served 
basis, and there are no guarantees of sewer capacity for this property until a development 
proposal is approved.   
  
In conclusion, sewer service is available on this property and, if adequate capacity is available 
at the time of development approval, sewer will be served by the city of Sedona. If you have 
any questions or concerns, please contact me at (928) 203-5069.  
 
Sincerely,  
  
  
   
Roxanne Holland, PE  
Director of Wastewater 
  
RH:ms  
cc:  J. Andy Dickey, Director of Public Works/City Engineer (e-copy) 

Sandra Phillips, Assistant Director of Public Works (e-copy)  
Hanako Ueda, Assistant Engineer (e-copy)  
Sal Valenzuela, Chief Public Works Inspector (e-copy)  
Marsha Beckwith, Accounting Technician (e-copy)  
Streets file: Posse Ground 
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Infrastructure Delivery and Operations 
 

Our True North: Safely Home 
Northcentral District Permits 

 
 

 

ADOT USE ONLY 

Administrative Review   X  Substantive Review X  

Tracking No T121448 Route(s)  SR-89A Milepost(s): 372.36 

Date submittal received: 12/07/2021 Date comments returned back to applicant: 2/7/2022  

Date submitted to reviewer: 12/08/2021 Requested date comments returned: N/A  

Hours spent on review: 5 Applicant: Sedona Take 5, LLC. 

Project Description/Activity: Extend drainage to existing storm drain 

Request for reviews from: Name of Reviewer: Request for reviews from: Name of Reviewer: 

X Development Engineer Chad Auker, P.E.  Permits Supervisor Vern Dumbeck 

 Traffic Engineer   Roadside Dev.  

X Drainage Design Haldun Guvenen, P.E.  Construction  

 Environmental Coord.   Right of way  

  Other:   Other:  

Attachments: 

X Construction Plans  Traffic Control Plans  X Drainage Report  Application 

 Permit Tech. Comments  Traffic Study  Other  Other 

Return Comments to: 

 Vern Dumbeck 
928-779-7529 

 
Rebekah Wilkes 
928-779-7549 

X 
Michael Ashcraft 
928-779-7520 

      
Chuck King 
928-779-7520 

     

 

Drawing # 
or Page # 

Item # 

ADOT Comments Applicants Response 

Name of Reviewer :Chad Auker  Date of Review: 12/17/21 Hours Spent on Review: 1 

  No Comments.  Access to site is outside our 
ROW.  Drainage impact is being reviewed by 
Drainage Group in Phoenix. 
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Infrastructure Delivery and Operations 
 

Our True North: Safely Home 
Northcentral District Permits 

 
 

Reviewer Name :Haldun Guvenen  Date of Review: 2/7/2022  Hours Spent on Review: 3 

1 1 I reviewed the plans and the drainage 
report and talked to Peter Schoenauer, 
Tidewater Engineering, Inc. Installed 
System Volume, 2,108 Cf is more 
conservative than first flush 
volume required by  Drainage Manual for 
Yavapai County, 2015 Edition.  Also for 
10 year storm event, SR 89A surface 
drainage is increased by 0.39 cfs (peak 
value) which is less than the existing 
conditions value of 1.16 cfs. ADOT 
Roadway Drainage Design Section has 
no more drainage related comments. 
Drainage report is approved. 
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March 22, 2022 
 
Re:  Sedona Take 5 Oil Change 
 Posse Ground Road 
    
     

TRAFFIC GENERATION STATEMENT: 
 
Based on the national average for trips generated by a Take Five Oil Change store, the 
maximum required number of stacking spaces for customers is 4 cars.  This is based on 
the peak demand hour of 12 pm to 1 pm.  Please refer to the attached hourly and daily 
trip information.  The average number of cars per day is 39.9. 
 
The Posse Ground Road site provides for 6 stacking spaces which does not include that 
actual service bays.  The average time for an oil change is 10 minutes. 
 
In the unlikely event there is a demand for more than 6 stacking spaces, the customer 
will be directed to park in an available parking space or asked to return at a later time. 
.   
 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Peter Schoenauer, P.E. 
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